

No. 12-\_\_\_\_\_

---

Supreme Court of the United States

---

**RANDY WHITE, WARDEN,**  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**ROBERT KEITH WOODALL,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jack Conway  
Attorney General of Kentucky

Susan Roncarti Lenz\*  
Assistant Attorney General  
1024 Capital Center Drive  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 696-5342  
susan.lenz@ag.ky.gov

Counsel for Petitioner  
RANDY WHITE, WARDEN

\* Counsel of Record

---



## CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Facts .....	6
C. Procedural History .....	8
1. Caldwell Circuit Court .....	8
2. Kentucky Supreme Court .....	9
3. Magistrate Judge’s Report .....	11
4. United States District Court .....	12

5. United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	15
I. The Sixth Circuit violated 28 U.S.C. §2254(d) when it used federal habeas corpus review as a vehicle to second-guess the reasonable decision of the Kentucky Supreme Court and when it granted relief in the absence of “clearly established Federal law, as determined by [this Court].” ..	15
II. The Sixth Circuit improperly converted the <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> “substantial and injurious effect” harmless error standard into a “possible-harm” standard. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S.Ct. 13, 20 (2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) . . . . .	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>Burr v. Pollard</i> , 546 F.3d 828 (7th Cir.2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141, 146 (1998) . . . . .	22
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70, 74 (2006) . . . . .	17
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981) . . . . .	3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> , 507 U.S. 272, 278-279 (1993) . . . . .	24
<i>Edwards v. Roper</i> , 688 F.3d 449, 461 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) . . . . .	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	3, 4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Finney v. Rothgerber</i> , 751 F.2d 858, 863-64 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1985) .....	13
<i>Fry v. Plier</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2321 (2007) .....	22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011) .....	16
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1181, 1187 (2012) .....	17
<i>Ketchings v. Jackson</i> , 365 F.3d 509 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2004) .....	20
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	22
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111, 122 (2009) .....	17
<i>Lee v. Crouse</i> , 451 F.3d 598, 605-06 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2006) .....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Meece v. Commonwealth</i> , 348 S.W. 3d 627, 723 (Ky. 2011) . . . . .	11
<i>Miller v. Lafler</i> , 2012 WL 5519677 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Nov. 14, 2012) . . . . .	20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	4
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999), . . . . . 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21	21
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432, 437 (1995) . . . . .	23
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930, 953 (2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2148, 2149 (2012) . . . . .	15
<i>Skaggs v. Commonwealth</i> , 694 S.W 2d 672, 681 (Ky. 1985) . . . . .	11
United States v. Caro, 597 F.3d 608, 629 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 499 F.3d 547 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2007) . . . . .	20
United States v. Cooper, 91 F.Supp.2d 90, 112-13 (D.D.C.2000) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 36, 50 (D.P.R.2005) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Romero-Rendon</i> , 220 F.3d 1159, 1163 n. 4 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2000) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Ronquillo</i> , 508 F.3d 744, 749 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2007) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Seward</i> , 583 F.3d 1045, 1048-49 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2009) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 623 F.3d 125, 131-132 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir.2010) . . . . .	19
<i>Woodall v. Commonwealth</i> , 63 S.W.3d 104, 115 (Ky. 2002) . . . . .	9
<i>Woodall v. Simpson</i> , 685 F.3d 574 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2010) . . . . .	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>KENTUCKY CRIMINAL RULES</b>	
Kentucky Criminal Rule 9.82(1) . . . . .	11
Kentucky Criminal Rule 9.88 . . . . .	11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . . . .	
. . . . .	10, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20
<b>OTHER SOURCES</b>	
AEDPA . . . . .	13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. Section 2254(d)(1) . . . . .	3, 16
